

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

OPEN MRI AND IMAGING OF RP  
VESTIBULAR DIAGNOSTICS, P.A.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CIGNA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE  
CO.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-10345 (KM)(ESK)

*Document electronically filed*

---

**DEFENDANT CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

---

**GIBBONS P.C.**

E. Evans Wohlforth, Jr., Esq.

Charlotte Howells, Esq.

One Gateway Center

Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310

Tel: (973) 596-4500

Fax: (973) 596-0545

[ewohlforth@gibbonslaw.com](mailto:ewohlforth@gibbonslaw.com)

[chowells@gibbonslaw.com](mailto:chowells@gibbonslaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant*

*Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE STANDARD FOR MOTION TO DISMISS.....	3
II. PLAINTIFF’S ERISA CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s ERISA Claim Is Insufficiently Pled Under <i>Twombly</i> .....	5
B. No Claim is Stated under the FFCRA or CARES Act.....	9
1. There is No Private Right of Action under the FFCRA or the CARES Act.....	10
a. The CARES Act.....	11
b. The FFCRA.....	14
III. PLAINTIFF’S QUASI-CONTRACT CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW. ....	17
A. Plaintiff’s Quasi-Contract Claims Do Not State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. ....	17
B. Plaintiff’s Quasi-Contract Claims Are Preempted By ERISA. ....	19
1. ERISA Preempts State Law Causes of Action. ....	19
2. Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Challenge Benefit Determinations Made as to Claims Under ERISA Plans, and Thus are Preempted.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	11
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Apollo MD Bus. Servs., L.L.C. v. Amerigroup Corp. (Delaware)</i> , No. 1:16-CV-4814-RWS, 2017 WL 10185527 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 27, 2017) .....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Atl. Plastic &amp; Hand Surgery, PA v. Anthem Blue Cross Life &amp; Health Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-4599-BRM-LHG, 2018 WL 5630030 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2018).....	6
<i>Autumn Court Operating Co. LLC v. Healthcare Ventures of Ohio</i> , No. 2:20-CV-4901, 2021 WL 325887 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 1, 2021) .....	12
<i>Bakos v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 748 F. App’x 468 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Bishop v. GNC Franchising LLC</i> , 248 F. App’x. 298 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Broad St. Surgical Ctr., LLC v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2775, 2012 WL 762498 (D.N.J. March 6, 2012).....	18
<i>Burton Imaging Grp. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 434 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint New Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Philadelphia</i> , No. MISC.A. 13-62, 2013 WL 4501056 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2013).....	13
<i>DeGrazia v. FBI</i> , 316 F. App’x 172 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	4

*FMC Corp. v. Holliday*,  
498 U.S. 52 (1990).....20

*Hein v. F.D.I.C.*,  
88 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1996).....6

*Hooven v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
465 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2006).....6

*Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon*,  
498 U.S. 133 (1990).....20

*Johnson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 20-CV-4100 (JSR), 2020 WL 5608683 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2020) .....11, 12, 14

*K.S. v. Thales USA, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 1895064 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2019) .....6

*Knox v. Samsung Elecs. Am.*,  
No. 08-4308, 2009 WL 1810728 (D.N.J. June 25, 2009).....17

*Kofler v. Sayde Steeves Cleaning Serv., Inc.*,  
No. 8:20-CV-1460-T-33AEP, 2020 WL 5016902 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2020) .....14

*Lopez v. Beard*,  
333 F. App’x 685 (3d Cir. 2009) .....4

*Malecki v. Christopher*,  
No. 4:CV-07-1829, 2008 WL 11496499 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2008) .....13

*Matava v. CTPPS, LLC*,  
No. 3:20-CV-01709 (KAD), 2020 WL 6784263 (D. Conn. Nov. 18, 2020).....12

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.*,  
471 U.S. 724 (1985), *overruled in part on other grounds*, *Ky. Ass’n of Health  
Plans*, 538 U.S. 329 .....20, 22

*Montich v. Miele USA, Inc.*,  
849 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.N.J. 2012) .....17

*N.R. by & through S.R. v. Raytheon Co.*,  
No. CV 20-10153-RGS, 2020 WL 3065415 (D. Mass. June 9, 2020) .....16

*Nat’l R. R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R. R. Passengers*,  
414 U.S. 453 (1974).....15

*Neitzke v. Williams*,  
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....4

*New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
 17 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D.N.J. 1998) .....18

*Pai v. DRX Urgent Care, LLC*,  
 No. 13-3558, 2014 WL 837158 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2014), *aff'd sub nom. Fabbro v. DRX Urgent Care, LLC*, 616 F. App'x 485 (3d Cir. 2015) .....4

*In re Pennsylvania*,  
 No. 13-CV-1871, 2013 WL 4193960 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2013) .....13

*Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Chiron Corp.*,  
 27 F. App'x 94 (3d Cir. 2002) .....4

*Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux*,  
 481 U.S. 41 (1987), *overruled in part on other grounds*, *Ky. Ass'n of Health Plans v. Miller*, 538 U.S. 329 (2003) .....19, 20

*Plastic Surgery Ctr., P.A. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 17-13467 (FLW) (LHG), 2018 WL 10229920 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2018) .....21

*Plastic Surgery Ctr., P.A. v. Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. CV 17-2055 (FLW), 2019 WL 1916205 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2019) .....18

*Prof'l Staff Cong./CUNY v. Rodriguez*,  
 No. 20 CIV. 5060, 2020 WL 4668164 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2020) .....11

*Profiles, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
 453 F. Supp. 3d 742 (D. Md. 2020) .....11, 14

*Pryzbowski v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.*,  
 245 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2001) .....19

*Robinson v. Anthem Blue Cross Life & Health Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 17-4600 (FLW), 2018 WL 6258881 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2018) .....6

*Scheibler v. Highmark Blue Shield*,  
 243 Fed. App'x 691 (3d Cir. Jun. 5, 2007) .....21

*Shehan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
 No. 1:20-CV-00500, 2020 WL 7711635 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 29, 2020) .....12

*Sleep Tight Diagnostic Ctr., LLC v. Aetna, Inc.*,  
 399 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.N.J. 2019) .....21

*Smith v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 18-CV-06336-HSG, 2019 WL 3238918 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2019) .....16, 17

<i>Somerset Ortho. Assocs., P.A. v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 19-8783, 2020 WL 1983693 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2020).....	6
<i>Stanley v. IBEW</i> , 207 F. App'x 185 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Three Rivers Ctr. v. Hous. Auth. of the City of Pittsburgh</i> , 382 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	15
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Losco Group, Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Twp. of W. Orange v. Whitman</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	4
<i>Univ. Spine Ctr. v. Cigna Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-13596 (KM), 2018 WL 4144684 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2018) .....	5
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. 1132(a) .....	3, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	5, 16
29 U.S.C. 1185a.....	16
29 U.S.C. 1185d.....	16
29 U.S.C. 1191b.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	20
42 U.S.C. 247d.....	10
42 U.S.C. 300gg-91 .....	2
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	1

Families First Corona Response Act (“FFCRA”), Pub. L. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020).....	1, 15
Internal Revenue Code Section 9832.....	2
Public Health Service Act § 319.....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	1, 3, 4, 6
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 826.150.....	14
<b>Secondary Sources</b>	
COVID-19 Compliance for Health and Welfare Plans, Practical Law Practice Note w-025-1497 .....	16
FAQs about Families First Coronavirus Response Act and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act Implementation Part 42, Dep’t of Labor (April 11, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-42.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our- activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-42.pdf</a> .....	15
